

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

ROXANNE RIEDER and TONY RIEDER,

Appellant,

vs.

**MERCY HOSPITAL, CEDAR RAPIDS,
IOWA d/b/a MERCY MEDICAL
CENTER, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,**

Appellee.

No. 19-0767

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE IAN K. THORNHILL**

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

Bruce L. Braley, AT0001132
Brian N. Aleinikoff, PHV001246
Timothy J. Luetkemeyer, PHV002249
Leventhal Puga Braley P.C.
950 South Cherry Street, Suite 600
Denver, CO 80246
Office: 303-759-9945
Fax: 303-759-9692
Email: bbraley@leventhal-law.com
baleinikoff@leventhallow.com
tluetkemeyer@leventhal-law.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The district court erroneously granted summary judgment in favor of Mercy Hospital by failing to view the evidence in totality in the light most favorable to Roxanne and Tony Rieder, and abused its discretion in excluding key relevant evidence that generated a question for the jury to determine.	22
1. The trial court erred by failing to view the evidence in the light most favorable to the Plaintiffs.....	24
2. The Peer Review Privilege is unreasonable when applied in negligent credentialing cases.	28
3. The trial court abused its discretion by weighing the evidence. ...	32
4. Had the trial court not abused its discretion in excluding highly relevant evidence, summary judgment would have been improper.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Delbridge</i> , 670 N.W.2d 108, 110 (Iowa 2003)	37
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882, 886 (Iowa. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Clinkscales v. Nelson Secs., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836, 841 (Iowa 2005)	32, 37
<i>Day v. Finley Hospital</i> , 769 N.W.2d 898, 901-02 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	7
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763, 766 (Iowa 1989).....	37
<i>Hall v. Jennie Edmundson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 681, 685–86 (Iowa 2012) ...	7, 31
<i>Hayes v. Stunkard</i> , 10 N.W.2d 19, 23 (Iowa 1943).....	25
<i>Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 100, 108 (Iowa 1986).....	31
<i>Hutchinson v. Smith Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 139, 140 (Iowa 1986)	29
<i>Jennings v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 149 N.W.2d 298, 301 (Iowa 1967). 25, 26, 27	
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmermann</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1999).....	22
<i>Loghry v. Capel</i> , 132 N.W.2d 417, 420 (Iowa 1965)	26
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2005).....	37
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323, 327-28 (Iowa 2002)	36
<i>People v. Zack</i> , 184 Cal.App.3d 409, 229 Cal.Rptr. 317, 320 (1986).....	32
<i>Porter v. Good Eavespouting</i> , 505 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1993)	23
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	23

<i>Smith v. Pine</i> , 12 N.W.2d 236, 242 (Iowa 1943).....	25
<i>Speed v. State</i> , 240 N.W.2d 901, 904 (Iowa 1976).....	37
<i>State v. Stamper</i> , 195 N.W.2d 110, 111 (Iowa 1972).....	26
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116, 130 (Iowa 2004).....	32
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	23, 36
<i>Thacker v. Eldred</i> , 388 N.W.2d 665, 670 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	26
<i>Turner v. Hansen</i> , 75 N.W.2d 341, 345 (Iowa 1956).....	26
<i>Wiley v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 635, 635 (Iowa 1974)	27
<i>Wroblewski v. Linn-Jones FS Servs., Inc.</i> , 195 N.W.2d 709, 712 (Iowa 1972)	26

Statutes

Iowa Code § 147.1(4).....	28
Iowa Code § 147.135	28
Iowa Code § 147.135(2)	28
Iowa Code § 147.135(2)	29, 34

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	39
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1), (2)	39
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3);	23
